
CATALOGUE NO E-0C2 SOLO A YEAR 
	

NO DE CATALOGUE 57-000 $5,00 PAR ANNEE 

. Energy 	 La statistique 
statistics 	 de I'énergie 

For further information write to DBS Energy and Minerals Section Ottawa. 	Pour de plus amples renseignements, prière de vous adressar a la Section 
or letepflono 992-6014 (Area Code 613) 	 de l'énergle et des minéraux ou composer 992-6014 (Indicahf regional 613) 

Vol. 6, No. 54 
	

Oct. 1971 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	

TABLE DES MATIERES 

Preliminary Review for Coal Mines, 	Revue préliminaire des mines de charbon, 
1970, Catalogue No. 26-206. 	1970, No  de Catalogue 26-206. 

6503-521 

. 

I 	Statistics Statistique 
Canada Canada 

OHS REGIONAL OFFICES—St. Johns • Halifax • Montréal • Ottawa • Toronto • Winnipeg • Edmonton • Vancouver - BUREAUX REGIONAUX DU BFS. 



. 

C 



-3- 

Preliminary Review for Coat Mines, 1970 
Catalogue No. 26-206 

The production of coal in Canada for 1970 jtnnped 
55.67. to 16,604,164 tons from a total of 10,671,879 
tons in 1969. The increase was mainly due to advances 
of 286.0% and 132.6% in the production of bittminous 
coal in British Coisnbia and Alberta respectively to 
meet the Japanese danand for coal for their metallur-
gical industry: this trend is expected to accelerate 
for .the next fifteen years. The production of lignite 
coal in Saskatchewan increased 89.1% and sub-bittnni-
nous coal in Alberta 22. 77. to meet the requirement for 
more coal by the electrical utilities. However, the 
production of bitueinous coal declined 43.67. in New 
Brunswick and 19.0% in Nova Scotia. Bitominoua coal 
accounted for 53.4% of the 1970 production with 
Alberta sub-bituetnoua and Saskatchewan lignite ac- 
counting for 23.6% and 23.0% respectively. 

The value of production f.o.b. mines, excluding 
subvention payments and ether financial assistance but 
including value of coal reclaimed from waste heap, was 
$86,067,421 in 1970, up 70.21/ from the previous year's 
comparable value of $50,578,283. 	The 1970 aubventio 
payments and other financial assistance totalled 
$29,792,076 as compared to the revised figure of 
$27 .876 .450 for 1969. 	Since 1968, some major mines in 
Nova Scotia and New Brunswick do not receive subven- 
tion grants; instead, as a result of Federal - Provin- 
cial agreements, these mines receive other grants re- 
ferred to as "other financial assistance". 	Value of 
production data for the years 1967-1970 (with the 
exception of Table 1) excludes the anount of subven- 
tion aid and other financial assistance paid during 
the year. 	It should be noted that a small portion of 
these payments may be an adjustment to payments made • in previous years and thus is not directly related to 
the value of production for the current year. 	Sala- 
ries and wages accounted for 59.9% of the value of 
production excluding subvention payments and other 
financial assistance. 	The value of production of bi- 
tnninous coal ranged from a low of $7.38 per ton in 
British Co1iia through $7.49 per ton in New 
Brunswick, $7.61 per ton in Alberta to a high of 
$10.29 per ton in Nova Scotia. 	Increases in 1970 unit 
value of production of bitimiinous coal over similar 
1969 figures were $1.98 in Nova Scotia, $1.22 in 
Alberta and $0.56 in British Coluebia, while the unit 
value declined by $0.56 in New Brunswick during the 
sane period. 	Value of production of Alberta sub-bitu- 
minous coal averaged $1.63 per ton, down $0.06 from 
the 1969 figure, while the average value of production 
of Saskatchewan lignite increased $0.10 per ton to 
$1.94. 

Exports of Canadian coal increased 218.7% to 
4,391,575 tons in 1970. 	The value of exports rose 
208.5 7. to $29,155,397. 	94% of the exported coal was 
shipped to Japan. 

Landed imports (which include coal at Customs' 
ports awaiting clearance) amounted to 19,353,343 tons 
in 1970, an increase of 12.67. over 1969. 

Approximately 947, of the imported coal was 
cleared through Ontario ports with Quebec and Nova 
Scotia accounting for most of the remainder. 98% of 
the imported coal was United States bituminous. 

Sales of coal and coke by retail fuel dealers 
dropped from 893,896 tons in 1969 to 652,275 tons in 
1970, a decrease of 27.0%. This survey is limited to 
firms with sales in excess of 1,000 tons per annum. 

Revue prélthitnaire des mines de charbon, 1970 
NO de Catalogue 26-206 

En 1970, Is production de charbon au Canada eat passCe 
16,604,164 t000es, soit une hauase de 55.6 7. du total de 

10,671,879 tonnes en 1969. L'augmentation eat attribuable 
surtout 	une hausse de 286.0 7. et de 132.6 '1. de Is production 
du charbon bittmiineux en Colcmthie-Britannique et en Alberta 
respectivement afin de pourvoir a Is demande des marches 
.raponsis qui utilisent ce charbon dana leur industrie metal-
lurgique: cette demande auentera considCrablement pour les 
prochaines quinze annCes. La production du charbon lignite en 
Saskatchewan a augmente de 89.1 7.  at le aoua-bttumineux en 
Alberta 22.7 7, dO a l'utiiisation croisaante de chsrbon par 
lea services d'ClectricitC. Cependant, Is production de char-
boo bittanineux a diminué de 43.6 7. so Nouveau-Brunswick et 
19.0 'I, en Nouvelle-coaae. Le charbon bittenineux a conatitué 
53.4 7. de is production en 1970, le sous-bittmiineux do 
i'Alberta et Is lignite de is Saskatchewan reprCaentant 23.6 7. 
et 23.0 7. respecrivesient. 

La valeur de is production, franco a bord a Is mine, 
sans lea subventiona et autre aide financière mats y compris 
la valeur do charbon récupCrC, a etC de $86,067,421 en 1970, 
soit 70.2 7. de plus que l'annCe prCcédente ($50,578,283). Lea 
subventiona et autre aide financière ont totaiiaé $29,792,076 
en 1970, comparativement an chiffre revise de $27,876,450 pour 
1969. Depuis 1968, quelquee unes des principales mines de is 
Nouvel1e-cosse et du Nouveau-Brunswick me recoivent plus de 
aubventtons; en remplacement, ces mines reçoivent d'autres 
octrois mentionnés coeme 'autre aide financtère', faisant 
suite aux accords entre les gouvernements federal et provin-
cisux. Lea donnéea sur Is valour de Is production pour lea 
annCes 1967-1970 ( l'exception du Tableau 1) ne comprennent 
pas le montant des aubventions et autre side financiare psyés 
durant i'snnée. 21 eat 	noter qu'une petite quantite de ces 
paiements peut étre un ajustement aux somnea payées pour lea 
années precédentes et par consequent n'est paa directmnent 
relative 	is valour de is production pour i'annee en cours. 
Lea traitementa et aslaires ont absorbé 59.9 7. de is valeur de 
is production (sans lea subventiona et autre aide financiare). 
La valour du charbon bittenineux a vane entre le minimum de 
$7.38 la bOne en Colombie-Britannique, passant par $7.49 an 
Nouveau-Brunswick, $7.61 en Alberta, et le maxism de $10.29 Is 
tonne en Nouve1le-cosse. La valeur unitaire du bitumineux a 
monte en 1970 par rapport a 1969, de $1.98 en Nouvelle-cosse, 
de $1.22 en Alberta et de $0.56 en Colombte-Britanntque, mats 
elie a dtminué do $0.56 au Nouveau-Brunswick. Colic du soua-
bitusnineux do 1'Alberta s'est établie en moyenno a $1.63 is 
tonne, soit $0.06 do moms qu'en 1969, et celle du lignite de 
Is Saskatchewan 1 $1.94, soft $0.10 de plus. 

Los exportations de charbon canadien ont augmenté de 
218.7 7. pour atteindre 4,391,575 tonnes en 1970. La valeur 
des exportations eat passee A $29,155,397, soit one hausse do 
206.5 7.. On a expédié au Jspon 94 7. du charbon exportê. 

Las Importations I l'arnivCe (y compris le charbon dana 
lea ports dousniers en instance de dCdousnewent) ont totalisC 
19,353,343 tonnes en 1970, soil one augmentation de 12.6 7, 
par rapport I 1969. 

Environ 94 7. du charbon importé a ete dédousné dana lea 
ports do i'Ontario et is majeure partie du reste au Québec 
et en Nouve1le-cosse. 98 7. du charbon importC Ctait du 
bit,miineux des tsts.Unis. 

Los ventes de charbon et do coke par lea dCtaillants de 
combustibles soot tombCea de 893,896 t000es en 1969 1 652,275 
tonnea en 1970, soit une diminution do 27.0 7,. L'enqucte cit 
limitC aux entreprises dont lea ventes dépasaent 1,000 tonnes 
par année. 
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Consumption of coal by industrial consumers in-
creased 12.07. to 18,908,497 tons in 1970 from 16,881,129 
tons the previous year. There was an increase in the 
consumption of coke by industrial consumers from 
5,521,516 tons in 1969 to 6,355,246 tons in 1970. 

Stocks of coal and coke by retail fuel dealers 
declined from 198,941 tons in 1969 to 114,917 tons in 
1970. Haiever, stocks of coal held by industrial con-
slaners increased to 7,460,828 tons from 6,520,247 tons 
the previous year. Coal coke stocks held by industrial 
consumers increased from 109,376 tons to 198,423 tona 
in 1970. Total stocks of coal in Canada increased ap -
proximately 1,808,000 tons during the year to about 
12,201,000 tons as of Decber 31, 1970. Total stocks 
of coke increased to 507,000 tons from 453,000 tons in 
1969. 

In 1970 there were 8,065,878 tons of bituminous 
coal charged to ovens to manufacture 5,668,219 tons of 
coke compared with 6,923,848 tons of coal used to make 
5,002,275 tons of coke in 1969. 91% of the coal used 
to manufacture coke was imported bituminous. 

A total of 6,963 employees worked 1,668,939 man-
days for wages and salaries of $51,585,733 in 1970. 
Anproximately 45. 37. of the employees' wages and sala-
ries was accounted for by Nova Scotia. 

La conscxmaation de charbon dens I'thdustrie a aunenté 
de 12.0 7., peasant 1 18,908,497 tonnes an 1970 comparativement 
It 16,881,129 tonnes L'année precédente. La consoaatton in-
dustrielle de coke a été supérieure, aoit 6,355,246 tonnes en 
1970 contra 5,521,516 an 1969. 

Lee stocks de charbon at de coke chez les détaillants de 
c,ustib1es sont txnbêa de 198,941 tonnea an 1969 1 114,917 
tonnea an 1970. Toutefoi, lea stocks de charbon des consom-
mateurs industriels ant aunenté, paasant It 7,460,828 tonnea 
cainpsrativement 1 6,520,247 tonnes l'année precédente. Lea 
stocks du coke de charbon chez lea consoateurs industriels 
sont paasé de 109,376 tonnes 1 198,423 tonnes en 1970. Lea 
stocks globaux de chsrbon su Canada ant aunenté d'environ 
1,808,000 tonnee pour atteindre au 31 décembre 1970 environ 
12,201,000 tonnes. Lea atocka globaux de coke ont atteint 
507,000 tonnes, comparativeinent It 453,000 an 1969. 

En 1970, 8,065,878 tonnes de charbon bittanineux ont 
servi I is fabrication de 5,668,219 connee de coke, coinparati-
vement 1 6,923,848 tonnes de charbon utilieées pour fabriquer 
5,002,275 tonnea de coke en 1969. 91 7. du charbon utiliaf 
pour fabriquer Is coke ét&it du bitumineux importé. 

En tout, an 1970, 6,963 mnployes ant travaiilé 1,668,939 
jours-honisea at touché des traitements at salaires totaltaant 
$51,585,733. On a verse an Nouve1le-cosae environ 45.3 7. de 
ces traitements et salairea. 

n 
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TABLE 1. Principal Statists for Coal Mines, 1968-1970 

TABLEAU 1. Statistiques principales des mines de charbon, 1968-1970 

Basis: Revised Standard Industrial Classification and New Estab1istents Concept 

Base: La classification reviaée du type des industries et le nouveau concept des étabiissaenta 

Mining activity - Activité miniCre Total activity - Activité tota.le 

Production and Working owners 
Estab- related workers Coat of Cost of Value and partners Fanployees(l) 
lish- - fuel and materials of - - 

meats Travailleurs de Is elec- and produc- Value Propriétaires et Fjsploys(l) Value 
- production et asaimilds tricity supplies tion added sssociés actifs added 

Eta- - - - - - 

blisse- Coat du CoQt des Valeur Valeur Valeur Man- Salaries 
meats hours ccbu.- matiCres de is ajoutée With- and ajoutée 

Nunber(2) paid Wages tible et et four- produc- Nianber drawals Ntanber(2) wages 
- - - de i'dlec- nitures tion - - - - 

Nowbre(2) Heures- Salaires tricité Nbre Re- Nbre(2) Traite- 
he traits meats et 

payées  salaires 
No. 1 000 $'OOO $'OOO 

nb. 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecoase 7 3,279 6,209 20,655 1,792 13,184 55,096 40,120 - - 4,380 27.755 40,146 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 1 276 623 1,326 336 1,154 3,447 1,956 - - 302 1,568 1,948 

Saskatchewan 	.................... 3 153 296 1,094 213 837 7,932 6,882 - - 177 1,326 6,858 

26 1,406 2,564 10,690 1,743 9,219 30.277 19,316 - - 1,743 14,036 18,658 

British Coltanbia - Colombie- 
Britannique .................... 2 951 1,865 9,040 1,806 18,299 25,867 5,761 - - 1,272 12,059 5,598 

Yukon 	........................... - - - - - - - - - - - 

Alberta .......................... 

39 6,065 11,557 42.805 5,891 42,693 122,619 74,035 - - 7,874 56,745 73,210 Canada 1970 .................... 

42 5,866 10,996 3e+,l78 3,505k 19,743 64,320 r - 
- 7,371 44,738 54,051r Canada 1969 .................... 

Canada 1968 .................... 49 6,903 12,807 37,067 r 3,367 19,836 89,291 r 66,088r - 
- 8,427 46,583 r 66181 r 

.$) LIICAUUC5 psuuuc..surl dun resaea worKers, aasarseu 	,suyeea Cc cue mine, sun neau ,JLLLCC sun acner WW?LU7CCC LucaLeu CLCCWflCLt LItCU CL Lite WSflt. - bcCUprtUU 
lea travailleurs de Ia production et assimilés, les employda B traitement, B Is mine, et lea e,loy4s su siege social et autrea eiloyCs localisés ailleura 
qu'B la mine. 

(2) Ni.auber here is an average of those employed during the year and therefore differs from data in other table.. - Le nombre ici, eat Is moyenne des travailleurs 
qui sont employés durant l'année: par consequant, diffBre des donnéea dans lea autre. tableaux. 

Notes: 1. Value of production includes subvention payments and other financial assistance to mines, but excludes the value of coal used at the mines, etc. 
2. Individual figures may not stun to totals because of rounding. 

Nota: 1. La valeur de is production coinprend lea subventions et autre aide financiBre sux mines, mais ne cotaprend pas Is valeur du charbon utiliaé aux mines, 
etc. 

2. Lea chiffrea individuels, ayant été arrondi, pel.xvent ne pas additionner aux totat. 

U, 



- 	 Nomber of Short Value at Number of Short Velue at 
mines tons mines(2) mines tons minoa(2) 

'viriLe Ci 	corte Ic charlion 	 - - - - - - 
Nombre de Tonnes Velour clix Nombre do Toasts Valour mum 

mines courtes minea(2) mines courtes mines (2) 

$ $ 

veIl c-1cos8e: 
7 2.621 .330 21,780,974 7 2,122,358  21 ,837 .917 

au-louveirunavick 

nelneux ................................ 

•tanimeus ............................... 3  701,952 1,649,611 1 395,642 2,964,478 

3 2,020,105 3,726,698 3 3,819,191 7,399,872 

5 1,231,108 7,866,351. 5 2,863,705 21,796,396 
inn 22 3,194,952 5,403,341 21 3,920,206 6,379,937 

27 4,426,060 13,269,692 26 6,783,911 28,176,333 

tunineux ...............................
- Sous-bitineuci ...................... 

- Colombic-Ilritannique 
luminous 	............................... 2 	902,432 6,151,308 2 3,483,062 25,688,821 

Ltumineux 	................... . .......... - 	 - - - - 

1 7 	5,456,822 41,448,244 15 8,864,767 72,287,612 
u- 22 	3,194,952 5,403,341 21 3,920,206 6,379,937 

[tiosinoum ............................... 

3 	2,020,105 3,726,698 3 3,819,191 7,399,872 

42 	10.671,879 30,578,283 39 16,604,164 86,047 

- Soubituert00 5s ...................... 

OOUS-IL 

'liwan: 

r'ceinous - Ii 
tusuinous 

columbia 
innvs-.H 

lucius - Ii 

• -IL tissinous 
•.cinite 

Total 

	

(1) dci charbon, par sorte et par province, 1969 	- ill 

1969 	 I 	 1970 

Production includes amounts roclained from waste heap and excludes soloists sent waste heap. - La production inclot len montanhn rOcupfrris cdii tos hr rd - cr, 

-dci exclut los nontants d8posd. sot It tao de rebuts. 
C :I,o a tmjncs cxc loden subvention pa,sents and other financial assistance, but includes value of coal reclalnd'd re .n':rc Ii,-;,;.  

nd ph'; I c's scbvrrnrinnc ci noire nih' fjnnn -ihr. - . mdi'; ---'m;'ren:l In vnlrr:r I,: chor"-'n rd-crcp°rc - 'h inn 1.- r---' .t 

cci' l,'v.eci 	c;:;; 	dccl 	cii.d,,e_ 	•, tt 	• , t_ 	 •t' 	 '-I I 	-'cc'--;, 	1. I-.' 	., 	I 

'byEs, traitementn ci salaires, numbro do jours_hoemes travailléa dams ita mInes do charri, par proviuma, 1969 at 1970 

Number of man-days worked 	Average number of employees 	 Salaries and wages 

Ncnnbre do jours-hoemas 	 Nire anion d'e.nployEs 	 Traimnesemt. at salairos 
travaillEs 

Strip 
Under- 
ground Salaried 

Employda k salsires 

d 	- 
mining mining employee. Strip ground 

Salaries Wages 

tupioi- Expoi. Total mining mining Total Traite- Salaires 
Total 

ration tation h traite- Exploi- Explol- 
meats  

at sooter- meat tation tation 
ouvert raifle A del sourer- 

ouvert rain. 

or - n,hro dol1rm 

1949 

';nvu Scotia - NouveI1e-conae 	................... 
'u hirunawick - Nouveau-Brunswick ................ 

..- 
98,484 
34,048 
67,055 
20,210 

995,087 
33,603 

- 
206,229 
106,074 

995,087 
132,087 

34,048 
273,284 
126,284 

415 
38 
23 

174 
124 

- 
292 
113 
233 

76 

3,952 
134 
- 

790 
308 

4,367 
661. 
136 

1,197 
506 

2,672,802 
241,561 
174,125 

1,703,221 
487,980 

21,889,853 
2,257 ,383 

760,326 
6,605.407 
2,664,974 

24,562,655 
2,498,944 

934,451 
8,308,628 
3,152,954 

inhiatchesson 	..................................... 
ISert 	.......................................... 

;rhtiah Columbia - Colanbie-hiritannlqus .......... 

39,457,632 219,797 1,340,993 1,560,790 774 712 5,184 6,670 5,279,689 34,177,943 

- 862.996 862,996 388 - 3,265 3,655 2,722,263 20,654,789 23,377,052 
63,394 
42,565 

106,850 

21,604 
- 

268,289 

84,998 
42,565 

375,139 

25 
21 

222 

191 
165 
358 

86 
- 

1,074 

302 
166 

1,654 

241,997 
232,491 

2.687 .402 

1,325,999 
1,093,953 

10,690,147 

1,567,996 
1,326,44'. 

13,377,5 ,.' 

.se ....................
cu ilrschiswick - Noicveao-hhrunswick ................ 
-cnkatchewan 	..................................... 

a 	.......................................... 
-, 	-1 	Columbia - Colombie.Brltannique .......... 189,822 113,419 303,241 274 591 523 1,188 2,896,727 9,039,965 iI,936,69V 

51,585,734 402,631 1,266,308 1,668,939 930 1.285 4,748 6,963 8,780,880 42,804,853 

- ci sbninlatretive and offIce employees and their earnings reter only to those employed at the mines. - Notac Los donndea our It personnel do 
• 	- 	ri srrntinn 	et 	des 	ens' [civIc 	Ir 	bureau , 	ninci 	quc- 	I u'rdr'. 	revenucn • 	ccrncd.rnenl 	urniqudement 	ceuus 	qut 	'dent 	inn;uhovI. 	OIlS mines. 
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T,\BLE 	4. 	S:mr..rv 	M 	..,1 	't,a: 	::. 	197C 
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TABLEAU 4. Bdnomf des statiatiqueo du chabon pour 1970 - Production, esportutiont, .op&litiont int:rproylnri.1ea, 
Importation. 8 l'arriv4e(1), par province et par sorts' 

Canadian coal 

Charbon canadien 

Received Mine nhiptnents 
I.sporred rn.,l 

trots nines 
- from 

litI 	SttO5 
in other Ispdditiotss An lo mine 

Province provinces - Cbarhon  
Production To other 

Roçu den prnvinceo For eoport 
mines dens - - 

Its autres Aux autren Pour 
provinces provinces l'exportation 

short tons - tonnec courtes 

Newfoundland - Terre-Newe: 
... 16,061 ... ... 2,350 

Prince Edward Island - 	 le-du-Prince-douard: 

8it ,.inoma 	- 	Bit,...ine,as 	................................................ ...... 

... 14,917 

4ev. Scotia - Nouvelie-EcOsse: 
2,122,358 5,261 619,033 48,700 376,539 

Bitmninoua 	- 	Bit,.uJnnus 	................................................ ...... 

New Brunswick - tiouveau-Bflmswick: 
- - - 

- 876 

Bitominous 	- 	Bitsasineus 	.............................................. .. 

39 5 , 642  52.056 72,392 125,924 878 
Anthracite 	............................................................. ..... 

395,642 52,056 72,392 125,924 1,754 

Bjtuninoua 	- 	Bitomineux 	................................................ 

Total 	................................................................ 

Québec 
... - ... ... 314.664 Anthracite 	............................................................ . 

Bitominoua 	- 	Bitsasineus 	............................................... ... 437,648 ... ... 187,103 

... ••. .. 	. 701,767 

.,. - ... ... 149,637 

... 350,070 . 	 . 	 . ... 18,119,447 

... 

.. . 

22,040 
538,756 

... 

. 	 . 	 .  

... - 

... 910,866 ... .. 	. 18,269,084 

Manitoba 
... - . .. .. . 133 

Total............................................................... 

... 143,041 ... ... 1,665 

... 61,267 ... .. . - 

n:hracite 	............................................................. 
I:sasinous - Eltomineux 	................................................ 
us-bituminous - Sous-bitusnineux ....................................... 

... 943,594 ...  

:'nitn 	................................................................ 

rotal 	................................................................. 

... 1,147,902 ... ... 1,798 

Anthracite 	............................................................. 
Bitominowa - Ritomineux 	................................................ 
Sub-bituminous - Sous-bitusnineus ....................................... 

Saskatchewan: 

LIgnite 	................................................................ 

-  - - 
- 30 

Total 	................................................................ 

- - - - - 

- 186,972 - - 

Anthracite............................................................. 
Bituminous - Bitomineus ................................................ 

Lignite 	........................ . ...................................... 3,819,191 - 1,482,350 11,880 - 
Sub-bitissinou5 - Sous-bit,asineux ....................................... 

Total 	................................................................ .3,819,191 186,972 1,482,350 11,880 30 

ASbe rta 
2,863,705 1,177 39,192 2,400,381 - 

3,920,206 - 111,555 - - 

6,783,911 1,177 350,747 2,400,381 - 

British Columbia - Colombie.Brltannique: 
- - 

- 31 

Bituminous 	- 	Bituminous 	........................................ ... .... 3,483,062 24,969 114,583 1,926,725 30 

Bituminous - Eltomineux 	................................................ 
Sub-biiuminoun - Snus-bitumineus 	....................................... 

Total 	................................................................ 

- 41,276 - - 

3,483,062 66,245 314,583 1,926,723 61 

Anthracite 	.................................................. ........... 

tub-bituminous - Souo-bitusaineux ....................................... 

Total 	................................................................ 

Yukon: 
- - - - 

Canada: 
- 

. 

- - 
- 465,371 

Bitiinos,a - Bit umineux 	................................................ 

8,864 , 767  1,045,200 1,045,200 4,501,728 18,887,972 

1,920,206 311,555 311,555 - - 

Anthracite 	............................................................. 
R:tuminous - Bitumineux 	................................................ 

lignite 	............ . .................................................. 3,819,191 1,482,350 1,482,350 11,880 - 
.ub-bitsininous - Soun-bitumineux 	....................................... 

Total 	................................................................ 16,604,164 

. 

2,839,105 2,839,105 4,513,608 19,353,343 

(1) Direct imports into each province. - Importations directes dens cheque province. 

(2) Includes Head of Lakes. - Cos.prend Is 'TRte den tarn. 
Figures not appropriate or not applicable. - Napant pas lieu dc figurer. 

Note: 	In eddie ion to the above 7,507 tans of briquet tea were imported from the United States. - Nota: En plus den chit Ires aentionnds c i-hunt, 7,507 tonn.. 

de briquettes furent importAes des Itara-Unis. 



TARLE 5. Suprly and Demand of Coal for Years 1960-1970 

1960 	1961 	1962 	1963 	1964 	1965 
No.   

short tons - tonnes courtea 

Supply 

Domestic production: 
1 	Bittinous 	....................................7,097,666 	6,750,684 	6,440,986 	6,942,695 	7,101,541 	6,841,752 

4 	Totals 	......................................10,776,333 	10,335,779 	10,216,618 	10,451,623 	11,219,311 	11,500,069 

Imports: 

2 	Sub-bit,inoua 	................................1,520,467 	1,323,046 	1,528,709 	1,648,726 	2,097,533 	2,545,143 

5 	Anthracite 	....................................1,199,809 	985,217 	851,668 	807,375 	626,979 	623,510 

9 	Total coal available 	....................23,333,489 	22,733,394 	23,313,143 	24,828,399 	26,022,861 	27,061,504 

3 	Lignite 	.......................................2,158,200 	2,262,049 	2,246,923 	1,860,202 	2,020,237 	2,113,174 

Demand 

6 	8ittsinous 	....................................11,090,245 	11,147,232 	11,469,709 	13,933,073 	14,111,563 	15,646,223 

Industrial constnnp don: 

7 	Totals 	..................................... 	..12,290,054 	12,1322449 	12,321,377 	14,740,448 	14,738,542 	16,269,733 

10 	Electric utilities ............................1,846,149 	2,253,398 	3,725,005 	5,150,179 	6,264,520 	7,721,714 

12 	Manufacturing .................................7,953,217 	7,452,013 	6,778,062 	6,898,975 	7,228,518 	7,435,269 

13 	Totals 	......................................10,109,945 	9,941,626 	10,698,870 	12,235,893 	13,672,393 	15,310,074 

14 	Retail 	sales 	....................................4,615,323 	4,026,780 	3,540,615 	3,087,777 	2,627,714 	2,062,186 

16 	Ships' bunkers for own consumption ..............306,494 	252,111 	246,524 	261,369 	317,780 	343,119 
17 	Goverient and institutional consumption 	307,000 	320,000 	279,000 	231,000 	203,000 	183,000 

18 	Totals 	........................................5,884,235 	5,075,643 	4,452,973 	3,904,659 	3,431,912 	2,811,305 

Coal mine disposition: 

8 	Total inventory change(l) 	.................- 267,102 	- 265,166 	- 775,148 	+ 363,672 	- 65,008 	+ 708,298 

11 	Mining ........................................310,579 	236,215 	195,803 	186,739 	179,355 	153,091 

21 	Sold direct to domestic conaumera (less 

15 	Railways for own conatsuption ....................655,418 	476,752 	386,834 	324,513 	283,418 	223,000 

19 	Used in colliery boilers, etc.................102,219 	66,589 	47,262 	52,257 	53,222 	50,289 
20 	Sold to employees 	.............................122,230 	125,329 	124,038 	117,189 	119,214 	118,147 

22 	Total disposition mines 	.....................860,189 	889,472 	825,780 	784,633 	790,439 	801,811 

Exports: 
23 	United Kingdom ................................6,632 	- 	50 	- 	- 	- 

employees) 	..................................635,740 	697,554 	654,480 	615,187 	618,003 	633,375 

28 	Totals 	......................................852,921 	939,336 	893,919 	1,054,367 	1,291,664 	1,225,994 

24 	United States 	.................................241,892 	249,504 	250,328 	274,759 	303,028 	198,020 
25 	Japan 	.........................................604,397 	685,263 	639,040 	772,470 	984,846 	1,023,134 
26 	St. 	Pierre 	....................................- 	4,569 	4,501 	7,138 	3,790 	4,825 
27 	Other .........................................- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	15 

29 	Coal used for manufacture of coke(3) 	............5,288,217 	5,330,542 	5,452,320 	5,842,253 	6,023,035 	6,058,470 
30 	Total reported disposition ......................22,995,507 	22,176,619 	22,323,862 	23,821,805 	25,209,443 	26,207,654 
31 	Unaccounted for .................................337,982 	556,775 	989,281 	1,006,594 	813,418 	853,850 

32 	Total demand 	..........................23,333,489 	22,733,394 	23,313,143 	24,828,399 	26,022,861 	27,061,504 

(1) Includes docks. (2) Total as reported by industrial consumers. (3) charged to ovens plus incidental coke plant consump-
tion. .. Figures not available. 
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TABLEAU 5. DiaponibilitC et Ccoulemant du charbon, 1960-1970 

1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 
No 

short tons - tonnes colirtes 

DisponibilitC 

Production doineatique: 
6,18,211 6,491,051 5,769,232 5,456,822 8,864,767 1 
2,/7,369 2,653,297 2,969,556 3,194,952 3,920,206 2 
2,:84,293 1,996,986 2,250,219 2,020,105 3,819,191 

Importations: 

3 

4 11,179,873 11,141,334 10,989,007 10,671,879 16,604,164 

582,308 551,023 469,447 510,388 465,371 5 
15,748,406 15,261,425 16,853,521 16,675,515 18,887,972 

Lignite 	............................................... 

Anthracite 	............................................ 

tcoulemant 

6 

7 

8 

9 

16,330,714 15,812,448 17,322,968 17,185,903 19,353,343 

+ 991,698 + 629,099 - 452,819 + 24,580 4.1,808,653 

26,518,889 26,324,683 28,764,794 27,833,202 34,148,854 

Consonination industrielle: 
7,878,780 9,113,373 11,098,800 11,873,750 15,199,471 10 

141,539 136,422 111,481 .. .. 11 
6,996,985 6,388,307 5,688,102 4,609,585 . 	. 

Bittineux 	............................................ 
Sous-bittanineux 	....................................... 

Totaux 	.............................................. 

12 

13 

14 

15,017,304 15,638,102 16,898,383 16,881,129(2) 18,908,497(2) 

1,7U,732 1,349,261 1,062,570 878,477 641,562 
211,801 162,537 132,042 132,321 138,016 15 
410,222 334,396 206,084 229,181 251,034 

Bitineux 	............................................ 

16 
169,000 176,000 173,000 169,000 159,000 

	

Totaux 	.............................................. 

Total, changeinant A l'inventaire(l) 	............... 

Total, 	charbon disponible 	....................... 

	

Services 	d'ClectricitC 	................................ 

Ventes 	au 	detail 	........................................ 

Utilisation aux mines de charbon: 

17 

18 2,524,755 2,022,194 1,573,696 1,408,979 1,189,612 

46,314 38,653 35,253 36,174 55,494 

Industries 	miniBres 	................................... 
Industries inanufacturiBres 	............................ 

Utili94 pour lea chaudiBres des mines de charbon, etc 19 
102,176 99,079 87,794 73,780 58,881 

Totaux 	.............................................. 

20 
Vendu directement aux consousnateura doinestiques 21 

518,610 459,451 382,863 354,305 315,766 

Chemins de far pour leur propre conso,ation ............ 
Soutes de navire pour leur propre consonmiation .......... 
Consoemtation du gouvernenent et des institutions ........ 

Totsux 	................................................ 

Vendu aux 	employCa 	.................................... 

(exceptC 	lea 	employees) 	............................ 

Exportat ions: 

22 667,100 597,183 505,910 464,259 430,141 

58 - - - - 23 
167,148 169,361 172,043 215,821 150,361 24 

1,059,502 1,167,055 1,273,222 1,155,618 4,123,343 25 
2,097 1,929 1,588 2,519 805 26 

15 8 159 3,914 117,066 

Total, 	utiliaation aux mines 	........................ 

Roya*zne-Uni 	........................................... 
tats-Unis 	............................................ 

Japan 	................................................. 
Saint-Pierre 	.......................................... 
Autrea 	pays 	........................................... 

Totaux 	.............................................. 

27 

28 

29 

1,228,820 1,338,353 1,447,012 1,377,872 4,391,575 

6,044,289 5,987,575 7,522,715 7,018,322 8,092,379 
25,482,268 25,583,407 27,947,716 27,150,561 33,012,204 30 
1,036,621 741,276 817,078 682,641 1,136,650 

Charbon elaployC pour is fabrication du coke(3) 	.......... 
Total, 	utilisation déclarCe 	............................. 
Non 	dCclsrde 	............................................ 

Total, 	Ccoulement 	............................. 

31 

32 26,518,889 26,324,683 28,764,794 27,833,202 34,148,854 

(l)Comprend les qusis. (2) Total declare par lea conaormlateurs induatriela. (3) UtilisC dans lea fours, plus Is conaona-
tion occasionnelle des usines de coke. .. Nombres indisponibles. 



TABLE 6. Subvention Payments and Other Financial Assistance to Coal Operators and Others by Provinces, 1968-1970 

TABLEAU 6. Subvention8 et autre aide financière aux exploitants des mines de charbon at autres, par province, 1968-1970 
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Subvention payments and other financial assistance - Subventions et autre aide financière 

1968 	1 	1969 	1 	1970 

Coal Coal Coal 
operators Others operators Others operators Others 

- - Total - - Total - - Total 
Aux Autres Aux Autres Aux Autres 

exploitants exploitants exploitants 
des mines des mines des mines 
de charbon de charbon de charbon 

dollars 

23,197,386r 33,357 23 , 233 , 743r 23,570,874 r (1)  - 23,570,874r(1) 26,705,300 - 26,705,300 

2,818,673 - 2,818,673 840398 r - 840398r 
- 482,447 

- 132,960 132,960 - 99,491 99,491 - 40,340 40,340 

2,229,710 59,163 2,288,873 2,194,746 42,050 2,236,796 2,062,468 27,460 2,089,928 
- 8,444 8,444 - 6,223 6,223 - 2,427 2,427 

2,229,710 67,607 2,297,317 2,194,746 48,273 2,243,019 2,062,468 29,887 2,092,355 

Province and kind of coal 

Province et sorte de charbon 

Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-coaae: 
Bituminoua - Bitumineux ................... 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 
Bituminous - Bitsnineux ................... 

Saskatchewan: 
Lignite ................................... 

Alberta: 
Bituminous - Bitumineux ................... 

Sub-bituminous - Soua-bittanineux .......... 

Total ................................... 

0 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique: 
Bituminous - Bituetineux .................... 1,221,968 	209,404 	1,431,372 	1,013,069 	109,599 	1,122,668 

Yulon: 
Bitumthoua - Bitumineux .................... - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

389,921 	81,713 1 	471,634 

Canada: 
29,467,737 r  301,924 29,769,661 r 27,619,087r(1) 151,649 27,770,736r(1)  29,640,136 109,173 29,749,309 

Sub-biti.nninous - Sous-bitumineux - 8,444 8,444 - 6,223 6,223 - 2,427 2,427 
Bituminous - Bitumineux 	.................... 

- 132,960 132,960 - 99,491 99,491 - 40,340 40,340 

	

Lignite 	.................................... 

	

Total 	.................................... 
29467737r 29911,365 r 27,619,087r(1) 257,363 27,876,450r(1) 29,640,136 151,940 29,792,076 

(1) Includes an amount of $401,455 which although paid in 1970, refers to 1969 operations of a Nova Scotia mine ceasing production at the end of 1969. - Couiprend 
tin montant de $401,455 bien que payé en 1970, se rapporte aux operationa en 1969, d'une mine de Is Nouve11e-cosse ayant cessé 1exp1oitation du charbon vets 
Is fin de l'année. 

r Revised figures. - Nombres rectifiés. 
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